
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 529736 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

Cheshire East Council 
 

Governance & Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

5. Local Authority School Governor Appointment Process  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the process for appointing Local Authority (LA) Governors to school governing 
bodies. 
 
This item was deferred at the last meeting. 

 
 

6. Delegation of Individual Member decisions  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report providing further information on the powers contained in the Constitution, 

which allow urgent decisions to be made. 
 

7. Appointment of Statutory Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committees - Elected 
Parent Governors and Nominated Church Representatives  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 To advise the Committee of the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee in 

respect of statutory appointments to the Scrutiny Committee(s), which deal with 
education matters and to recommend to Council that the decisions of the Committee, 
as set out in the attached report, be incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Monday, 6th October, 2008 at Committee Suite 2&3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor D Topping (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, C Beard, Mrs S Bentley, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, 
Mrs S Jones, A Kolker, Mrs G Merry, R Parker, R Walker and P Whiteley 

 
Officers present  
 
Julie Openshaw – Interim Monitoring Officer  
Mike Flynn –Governance Lead Officer 
Brian Reed – LGR Governance Group 
Carol Jones – Democratic Services, Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council  
Carole Roberts – Democratic Services, Cheshire East  
 
Apologies 

 
Councillor A Moran 

 
 
29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations made. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from the public.  
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2008 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

32 LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENT PROCESS  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

33 APPOINTMENTS TO CHESHIRE POLICE AUTHORITY  
 
The Governance Lead Officer introduced a paper setting out 
arrangements required to enable the appointment of Members to the 
Cheshire Police Authority, initially with observer status. 

Ag
[...]
cclesfield and Crewe 
Towns.  It was noted Congleton Borough Council had not yet considered 
the issue of Borough status for Cheshire East.  
 
RESOLVED -   
 
1. To recommend a Special Meeting of the Council to approve: 

 
a) the formal presentation of a Petition seeking the grant of a 

Charter for Borough status; and 
  

b) the form of the Council’s Petition for Borough status and of the 
proposed Charter for submission to the Privy Council Office. 
 

2. That Council be advised to support applications for Charter Trustees 
which may be made by any unparished area of Cheshire East.  

 
37 CHESHIRE EAST WORK PLAN  

 
The LGR Governance Group presented an updated Work Plan for 
consideration and was attached as an appendix to the report.  The details 
contained in it represented the timescales within which reports were to be 
brought to the Committee. 
 
Members then commented on various aspects of the Work Plan, and in 
particular Area working and political structures; review of the Members 
Allowances Scheme by a new Independent Remuneration Panel and the 
powers contained in the Shadow Council’s constitution to enable decisions 
to be made by officers in urgent circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED - That the Committee: 
 

1. note the current detail of the Work Plan; and  
 
2. note that this will be developed and periodically brought back to the 

Committee for approval. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CHESHIRE EAST 
 

GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Date of meeting: 

 

3 November 2008 

Report of: People Block Lead Officer 

Title: Local Authority School Governor Appointment Process 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To advise Cheshire East members of their statutory duties in relation to 
the appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors to school governing 
bodies, and provide some background information in relation to the 
current position. 

1.2 To seek agreement as to the principles and process the new Authority 
should adopt with regard to the appointment of new LA Governors1 
from 1 April 2009, with a view to introducing clarity, transparency and 
effectiveness to the process. 

1.3 To confirm the particular arrangements for the appointment of 
additional governors in cases where the LA exercises its powers under 
Section 64 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and to agree that 
these arrangements can also apply where there are LA Governor 
vacancies in schools within the LA’s Schools Causing Concern (SCC) 
programme (these are schools in the Ofsted categories of ‘special 
measures’ or ‘notice to improve’, and schools identified by the Authority 
as being ‘at risk’).  

2.0 Decision Required 

2.1 To agree the process for appointing LA Governors.  In order to ensure 
that the needs of schools are met, through appointments made on the 
basis of the skills and experience required, and the ability to make a 
time commitment to governor duties and training, members are asked 
to approve the documents attached: 

• Model role description (page 6); 

• Code of conduct for LA Governors (page 7);  

• Criteria for appointment (page 8); 

• Terms of reference of appointment panel and appointment procedure 
(page 9). 

                                            
1
 Local Authority Governors are still referred to as LEA Governors in statute 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



2.2 Members are asked to note the application form and the attached 
statutory criteria for disqualification as a school governor (pages 10 and 
11). 

2.3 To agree that, for schools in the SCC category, or for schools where 
the LA proposes to use its statutory powers for intervention, or where 
the appointment is deemed by the Chair of the appointment panel to be 
urgent, the nominations may be agreed by the Chair, or his/her 
nominee, and the Strategic Director People’s nominee. 

2.4 To agree that, before taking up appointment, all LA Governor 
appointees would be subject to Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) 
clearance, the cost to be met by the LA. 

3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 

3.1 Officer time would be involved in processing applications and attending 
meetings of the appointments panel.  The appointment of LA 
Governors is a statutory function (Regulation 6 of the School 
Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2007), which will 
have to form part of the core Governor Support service within the new 
Authority, however it is structured.  

3.2 There would be a £3 administrative charge for each CRB check 
undertaken.  If the current 87 LA Governor vacancies in the east were 
filled the total cost would be £261. 

4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 

4.1 Additional costs may fall on the LA and/or schools as a consequence of 
the anticipated introduction of Independent Safeguarding Authority’s 
(ISA) Vetting and Barring scheme.  From October 2009, for new 
governors, and from 2010 for existing governors, it will be a statutory 
requirement for them to be registered with the scheme but it is not 
currently the case that it is a requirement for school governors to 
undertake a CRB check.  

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 Appointing LA governors will be a statutory duty of the new Authority.  It 
is necessary to have a robust and transparent process in place to avoid 
legal challenge. 

6.0 Risk Assessment  

6.1 Vacancy rates in East Cheshire are very high (detailed in 7.3 below) 
and it is judged that there is significant risk that these vacancy levels 
will increase further by 1 April 2009.  In the absence of an agreed 
system for appointments in advance of vesting day it will not be 
possible to fill current vacancies or any that may arise from 1 April 2009 
onwards.  This would be unhelpful in terms of LA / school relationships 
and would increase the period in which posts remain unfilled.  This 
could be particularly damaging in schools where governance needs 
strengthening, especially in schools in the SCC category. 

Page 8



7.0 Background and Options 

7.1 The evidence indicates that strong governance arrangements in 
schools improve outcomes for children.  Under the current stakeholder 
model LA Governors make up around one fifth of the total school 
governor positions in Cheshire. 

7.2 Because of the statutory requirement, it is necessary for Cheshire East 
Council, in advance of vesting day, to agree the process to be followed 
in relation to these appointments so that, when the statutory 
responsibility passes to the new Authority for all current vacancies and 
new vacancies that arise, action can be taken to fill them at the earliest 
opportunity. 

7.3 The appointments are currently made by the political Party Groups, 
with LA Governor posts being broadly allocated to a Party on a 
proportion based on the political make up of the County Council.  The 
Group whips, who coordinate the process for their party, have, in 
principle, been prepared to adopt a more flexible approach where a 
vacancy remains for an extended, but currently unspecified, length of 
time.  However, the evidence is that this process is not working as well 
as it should, as 24% of LA Governor posts in East Cheshire schools 
are currently vacant, some having never been filled.  This is 
substantially higher than the vacancy rate for any other category of 
governor.   

7.4 There is a lack of clarity around the current process; no written 
appointment process is available and there is no guidance around 
timescales within which vacancies will be filled or criteria upon which 
appointments are based. 

7.5 National Benchmarking Data for 2007 placed Cheshire as the worst 
performing Authority in the Northwest and at position 60 of the 65 LAs 
which responded nationally, in terms of the proportion of LA Governor 
posts vacant. 
[...]
______________________________  

Page 13



Criteria for the Appointment of Local Authority Governors 

Cheshire East Council 

 
Local Authority (LA) governors will be appointed to Cheshire East schools by the LA 
Governor Appointments Panel, as evidenced in the school governor application form, in 
accordance with the following criteria: 

 

Criteria Essential / 
Desirable 

 

• Displaying support for the main strategic aims of the Education Service 
in East Cheshire with regard to achieving the best outcomes for 
children. 

• Displaying an interest and/or involvement in children’s education. 

• Be willing to attend/undertake training and Governor briefing sessions. 

• A commitment to attending meetings and contributing to the work of the 
governing body, including membership of a committee. 

• Involvement in the school’s community through local groups such as 
voluntary groups, churches or work in the community. 

• Connection with local business/Council partners. 

• Interest and/or links with the school such as ex-parent, voluntary helper, 
ex-employee at the school. 

 

 
E 
 
 
E 
E 
E  

 
D 
 
D 
D 
 

Disqualification Criteria 

• Any LA Governor who has been disqualified through non-attendance will not normally 
be re-appointed to the same Governing Body; 

• Anyone who is disqualified by virtue of Regulation 20 (Schedule 6) of the School 
Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2003; 

• A person is disqualified from appointment as a LA Governor if s/he is eligible to be a 
Staff Governor of the school. 

 

Page 14



Panel for the Appointment of Local Authority Governors 

Cheshire East Council 

Membership:  Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s Services (or nominee); 
 Three other Elected Members; 
 Officer from Governor Services (in an advisory capacity only). 
Meetings:  To be held at least termly. 

Terms of Reference: 

1. To consider and determine the selection of Local Authority (LA) governors to 
maintained schools in order that appointments can be made in accordance with the 
agreed criteria. 

2. To monitor vacancy rates of LA Governors based on information provided by the 
Governor Services, with a view to ensuring that vacancies are filled within one 
school term. 

3. To note the appointment of additional governors and any urgent appointment to 
Schools Causing Concern. 

4. To consider terminating appointments of LA Governors where the governor has 
clearly breached confidentiality or brought the school or the LA into disrepute.  This 
is in addition to situations where governors disqualify themselves under Schedule 6 
of the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2007. 

Procedure: 

1. The Governor Services Officer (GSO) will contact the clerk to governors to request 
any specific information that may assist the appointment process and any 
nomination the governing body wishes to make to the next meeting of the panel. 

2. The GSO will inform the local members and supply any relevant information, with a 
copy of the LA Governor application form, enabling them to make a nomination to 
the next meeting of the panel. 

3. LA Governors reaching the end of their terms of office will be approached as to 
whether they wish to be considered for reappointment. 

4. The GSO will provide the panel with details of applications received for appointment 
as LA Governors and details of LA Governors nearing the end of their term of office 
who have indicated a wish to be re-appointed, together with recommendations for 
appointments to posts at specified schools.  This information will be provided prior 
to the meeting.  This will include any nominations received from local members. 

5. Where there is more than one application for a vacancy, an officer recommendation 
will be made in line with the agreed criteria. 

6. At the meeting the Panel will select individuals for appointment in line with the 
agreed criteria. 

7. Where the termination of a governor’s appointmen
[...]
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
3 November 2008 

Report of: Interim Monitoring Officer 
Title: Delegation of decisions to individual Members 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide further information to the Committee upon the powers contained in 

the Constitution, which allow urgent decisions to be made. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
3.0 Legal Implications 
 
3.1 The legal implications are contained in the body of this report. 
 
4.0 Risk Assessment  
 
4.1 No risks appear to arise as a consequence of the contents of this report. 
 
5.0 Background 
 
5.1 At the meeting of the Committee on 6th October, discussion took place upon 

powers contained in the Shadow Council’s constitution, which enable decisions 
to be made by officers in urgent circumstances. 

 
5.2 These powers appear at pages 84, 89 and Appendix 4 (pg 111) of the 

Constitution. 
 
5.3 In summary, where a matter is urgent and cannot await the next meeting of the 

appropriate decision-making body, the Shadow Council’s Chief Executive may 
take the necessary action provided that Members have been consulted.  
Furthermore, copies of the consultation document must be sent to the 
appropriate Cabinet Member, the Chairman and Spokespersons of the scrutiny 
committee, the party group leaders and the local member. 

 
5.4 The Chief Executive has sole discretion to decide the matter in question, having 

taken into account the views of Members consulted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 
5.5 Whilst individual Member decision-making powers may be delegated to Cabinet 

Members under a local authority’s executive arrangements in respect of 
executive functions, similar arrangements cannot be made in respect of non-
executive functions. 

 
           The following explains the legal position. 
 

Powers to delegate functions of full Council are derived from Section 
101 of the Local Government Act 1972. This section enables 
delegation to a committee or sub-committee of the Council, officers of 
the Council, or to another local authority. There are restrictions on 
certain types of delegations which are outside the scope of this report. 
Section 101 does not permit delegation to individual elected members 
of the Council. This restriction also extends to purported delegations to 
a committee consisting of one elected member. The leading cases on 
this point are R v Secretary of State fort Education and Science, Ex p. 
Birmingham DC (1984) 83 L.G.R. 79 and R v Secretary of State for the 
Environment, Ex p. Hillingdon LBC [1986] 1 W.L.R. 192.  
 
For many years, local authorities have authorised officers, pursuant to 
S101, to take decisions in consultation with an elected Member 
(ordinarily the Council or committee chairman). The determining factor, 
should any question of lawfulness arise, is whether the ultimate 
decision was that of the officer. There would be a risk of challenge if 
the elected member takes a dominant role in the process.  
 
The situation is not to be confused with the position in respect of the 
discharge of executive functions where legislation permits functions to 
be discharged by individual executive members. 

 
 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
6.1 This report explains the legal position in respect of delegation of decision-

making powers to individual Members of the Council. 
6.2 Whilst a decision may be taken which would provide for decisions to be made 

by individual Cabinet Members of the new unitary authority, further discussion 
would need to take place on such arrangements. 

 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Brian Reed 
Tel No: 01244 972205 
Email: brian.reed@cheshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents:  

• Cheshire East Council Constitution 

• Local Government Act 1972 

Page 20



 
Documents are available for inspection at:  
 
Cheshire East Shadow Council Support Office 
Congleton Borough Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach                          
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
 

 
Date: 3rd November 2008  
Report of: Governance Lead Officer 
Title Appointment of Statutory Co-opted Members to Scrutiny 

Committees – Elected Parent Governors and Nominated Church 
Representatives 

  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee of the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee in 
respect of statutory appointments to the Scrutiny Committee(s) which deal with 
education matters. These appointments will have voting rights on educational matters. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To recommend to Council that the following decisions of the Committee be 

incorporated in the Council’s Constitution: 
 
2.1.1 That two parent governor representatives should be appointed to the Scrutiny 

Committee for the purposes of dealing with education matters; one being drawn 
from the primary education sector, and the other being drawn from the 
secondary education sector. 

 
2.1.2 That the period of office of the parent governor representatives should be 2 

years with effect from 1st April 2009. 
 
2.1.3 That one nominated representative of the Church of England Diocese and one  

nominated representative of the Roman Catholic Diocese should be co-opted to 
the Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of dealing with education matters. 

 
2.2 That Council be recommended to authorise the Interim Monitoring Officer to 

make such consequential additions and changes to the Constitution as she 
considers necessary to give effect to the decision of Council.  

 
3.0 Implications for Transitional Costs 
 
3.1 None 

 
4.0 Background and Information 
 
4.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000  and the Parent 

Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001, local authorities must 
appoint representatives of parent governors at maintained schools to Scrutiny 
Committees which deal with Education matters.  This is to enable parents to 
have a direct input to policies on education provision for pupils of school age. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 Under the provisions of section 499 Education Act 1996 pursuant to which the 

Secretary of State issued a Direction (with guidance) - DfEE Circular 19/99, local 
authorities must appoint diocesan representatives to Scrutiny Committees which 
deal with Education matters.  The Church representatives will have voting rights 
in relation to any decision relating to: - schools maintained by the LA, pupils who 
attend schools maintained by the LA or are educated by the LA in some way but 
not the other business of the Committee. This is to enable denominations to 
have a direct input to policies on education provision for pupils of school age. 
 

4.3 Current procedures for parent governor representatives, eligibility and guidance 
on voting rights etc. are attached at Appendix 1. Appendix 2 outlines a typical 
timetable for an election of parent governors’ representatives to take place. 

 
4.4 Appendix 3 outlines the requirements of local authorities in England to provide 

Church representatives with voting rights on Scrutiny Committees dealing with 
education and the scope of direction. These duties will fall upon Cheshire East  
Council.   

 
4.5 On 10th October 2008, the Council’s Scrutiny Committee considered a report on 

this matter and made the following decisions: 
 
4.5.1 That two parent governor representatives should be appointed to the Scrutiny 

Committee for the purposes of dealing with education matters; one being drawn 
from the primary education sector, and the other being drawn from the 
secondary education sector. 

 
4.5.2 That officers be authorised to make arrangements for the appointment of the 

parent governor representatives by election (if contested) by way of secret ballot. 
 
4.5.3 That the period of office of the parent governor representatives should be 2 

years with effect from 1st April 2009. 
 
4.5.4 That one nominated representative of the Church of England Diocese and one  

nominated representative of the Roman Catholic Diocese should be co-opted to 
the Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of dealing with education matters. 

 
4.6 The decisions set out at paragraphs 4.5.1, 4.5.3 and 4.5.4 will need to be 

reflected in the Council’s Constitution and the Governance and Constitution 
Committee therefore need to make appropriate recommendations to Council in 
order for this to be agreed.  These are contained at paragraph 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
For further information: -  
   
Officer : Ian Jones 
Tel No: 01244 972750 
Email: ian.d.jones@cheshire.gov.uk     
 
Background Documents: - 

 

• Local Government Act 2000 

• Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 

• Education Act 1996    

• DfEE Circular 19/99 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:  
Shadow Council Support Office 
Room 51  
County Hall 
Chester 
CH1 1SF 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

CURRENT PROCEDURES 
 

APPOINTMENT OF PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES  
TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000  and the Parent 
Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001, local authorities must 
appoint representatives of parent governors at maintained schools to Scrutiny 
Committees which deal with Education matters.  This is to enable parents to 
have a direct input to policies on education provision for pupils of school age. 

 
2. REPRESENTATION 
 

Cheshire County Council currently has two appointed parent governor 
representatives on the Children’s Services Scrutiny Select Committee but they 
may also sit on any other Scrutiny Committee that deals with Education matters 
from time to time.  The current term of off
[...]
authority to provide services for schools and pupils, and what proportion is 
delegated to individual school budgets; 

 

• what proportion of the schools budget retained centrally is devoted to each of 
the four main funding areas (school improvement, pupil access, special 
educational provision and strategic management) and how much is 
contributed to Government grants for other specific activities; 

 

• the formula by which individual school budgets are calculated; and 
 

• any other more specific financial matter.   
 
10. Diocesan representatives should not vote on: 

• any decision which determines the local authority’s total education revenue or 
capital budget;  

 

• any matter which would require the council to raise council tax;   
 

• any matter in which the representative had a pecuniary interest or any matter 
in which the representative had some other personal interest rather than 
interest related to their role as diocesan representative, including a direct 
impact on the school at which the representative is or was a governor or 
where the representative’s children are taught (for example, whether that 
school or another school should be given priority for the replacement of 
temporary classrooms). 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Local Authority School Governor Appointment Process
	6 Delegation of Individual Member decisions
	7 Appointment of Statutory Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committees - Elected Parent Governors and Nominated Church Representatives



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Monday, 3rd November, 2008 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor D Topping (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, C Beard, Mrs S Bentley, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, 
Mrs S Jones, A Kolker, Mrs G Merry, A Moran, R Walker and P Whiteley 
 
In attendance: Councillors Mrs L Smetham and A Thwaite 
 
Officers present 
 
Mike Flynn – Governance Lead Officer 
Andy Kent – School Liaison Manger 
Julie Openshaw – Interim Monitoring Officer 
Brian Reed – LGR Governance Group 
 
 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest, 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

42 LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENT PROCESS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the process for appointing Local Authority 
Governors to School Governing Bodies, consideration of which had been 
deferred at the last meeting.  The report advised Cheshire East Members of their 
statutory duties in relation to these appointments, and included background 
information in respect of the current position.   
 



Agreement was sought as to the principles and process the new Authority should 
adopt with regard to the appointment of new LA Governors from 1 April 2009, 
with a view to introducing clarity, transparency and effectiveness to the process. 
 
Confirmation was also requested regarding the particular arrangements for the 
appointment of additional Governors in cases where the LA exercised its powers 
under Section 64 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.  It was requested 
that agreement should be given for these arrangements to also apply where there 
were LA Governor vacancies in schools within the LA’s Schools Causing Concern 
(SCC) programme (these being schools in the Ofsted categories of ‘special 
measures’ or ‘notice to improve’, and schools identified by the Authority as being 
‘at risk’).  
 
A full explanation of the position was given and it was reported that the decision 
being requested in the report had been amended in order to clarify the role of the 
local Member; a copy of amended decision was circulated.  In considering the 
decision now requested the Committee did not agree to the recommendation that 
before taking up appointment all LA Governor appointees should be subject to 
Criminal Records Bureau clearance with the cost being met by the Authority.  
Members considered that this was the responsibility of the Head Teacher of the 
School, and that provision for it was already made at various other stages in the 
existing process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.   the process for appointing Local Authority School Governors, as set out in 

the report, be agreed. 
 

2. in order to ensure that the needs of schools are met through appointments 
made on the basis of the skills and experience required, and the ability to 
make a time commitment to governor duties and training, the following 
documents are approved for the purposes of the appointments process: 

 

• Model Role Description (page 12) 

• Code of Conduct for Local Authority School Governors (page 13) 

• Criteria for Appointment (page 14) 

• Terms of Reference of Appointment Panel and Appointment 
Procedure (page 15), subject to: 

 
o paragraph 5 of "Procedure" being amended to read: "Where 

there is more than one application for a vacancy, an officer 
recommendation will be made in line with the agreed criteria, 
with a local Member's nomination having priority under the 
criteria"; and 

o the Panel having a membership proportionality of 5:1:1, 
including the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People's 
Services (or nominee), and an officer from Governor Services 
(acting in an advisory capacity only) 

 
3. the Committee notes the application form and statutory criteria for 

disqualification as a school governor as set out in pages 16 and 17 of the 
report. 

 



4. the Committee agrees that, for schools in the SCC category, or for 
schools where the local authority proposes to use its statutory powers for 
intervention, or where the appointment is deemed by the Chair of the 
appointment panel to be urgent, the nominations may be agreed by the 
Strategic Director People's nominee in consultation with the Chair or 
his/her nominee. 

 
43 DELEGATION OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBER DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report giving further information on the powers 
contained in the Constitution which allowed urgent decisions to be made.  The 
present process as set out in the Constitution of the Council was explained, and 
the legal position whereby powers to delegate functions of the full Council were 
derived from Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
The Committee was keen for urgent decision making to rest with elected 
Members, whilst still reflecting the need to respond in an urgent manner, and 
asked for a further report to be prepared for consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That a further report be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

44 APPOINTMENT OF STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - ELECTED PARENT GOVERNORS AND 
NOMINATED CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising the Committee of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee in respect of statutory 
appointments to the Scrutiny Committee(s) which deal with education 
matters.   It was requested that it be recommended to Council that the 
decisions of the Committee be incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. to recommend to Council that the following decisions of the 
Committee be incorporated in the Council’s Constitution: 

 
• that two parent governor representatives should be appointed to the 

Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of dealing with education 
matters; one being drawn from the primary education sector, and the 
other being drawn from the secondary education sector. 

 

• that the period of office of the parent governor representatives should 
be 2 years with effect from 1st April 2009. 

 

• that one nominated representative of the Church of England Diocese 
and one  nominated representative of the Roman Catholic Diocese 
should be co-opted to the Scrutiny Committee for the purposes of 
dealing with education matters. 

 



2. that Council be recommended to authorise the Interim Monitoring Officer 
to make such consequential additions and changes to the Constitution as 
she considers necessary to give effect to the decision of Council.  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 


